(“NCT”), subsidiaries of the Foundation entered in to a purchase agreement with the 

Managed East Chicago Housing Association, Inc. to sell the properties of North Harbor 

Apartments and Cardinal Terrace Apartments. The purchase price for the Projects is the 

sum of Three Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,900,000). 

In March 2020, the governor of Indiana issued a stay-at -home order for the residents and 

non-essential businesses of the state of Indiana.  The order specifically limited the 

number of individuals that can convene both publicly and privately.